504005296 09/14/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4051953

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
K. JOY NUNN	09/09/2016
SUSAN H. BROWN	09/09/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PSIL HOLDINGS LLC	
Street Address:	6528 EAST 101ST STREET, SUITE D1	
City:	TULSA	
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA	
Postal Code:	74133	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14672139

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)864-7219

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 919-864-7201

Email: kmcdermott@akllp.com, ncipdocketing@akllp.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID BRADIN

Address Line 1: ANDREWS KURTH LLP

Address Line 2: 4505 EMPEROR BLVD., SUITE 330
Address Line 4: DURHAM, NORTH CAROLINA 27703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	34763-007 US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID BRADIN	
SIGNATURE:	/david bradin/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/14/2016	

Total Attachments: 1

source=14672139 Assignment_signed#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 039740 FRAME: 0724

504005296

ASSIGNMENT

We, **K. JOY NUNN AND SUSAN H. BROWN** have made an invention the specification of which is described in U.S. Patent Application No. 14/672,139 filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office entitled:

"Methods and Apparatus Utilizing UV-A and UV-C Treatment of Textile Materials"

We hereby assign to PSIL HOLDINGS LLC, an Oklahoma LLC, at 6528 East 101st Street, Suite D1, Tulsa, OK 74133, all ownership and rights in:

- (i) the invention and U.S. Provisional Patent Application;
- (ii) non-provisional, continuing, divisional and continuation-in-part applications based on and claiming benefit and/or priority of said U.S. Provisional Patent Application;
- (iii) U.S. Patents on the invention; and
- (iv) corresponding foreign patent applications and patents.

We are making this assignment based on our employment relationship with PSIL HOLDINGS LLC.

We respectfully request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and the appropriate officers of all foreign countries to issue patents on the invention to:

Methods and Apparatus Utilizing UV-A and UV-C Treatment of Textile Materials

as owner of the invention and aforementioned patent rights.

We agree to execute any other legal documents that may be required to effectuate this Assignment.

We agree that we will promptly communicate to **PSIL HOLDINGS LLC** all facts which come to our attention affecting the invention or patent rights.

We agree that we will testify in any interference or litigation involving the invention or patent rights.

We declare that we have not done anything in conflict with this Assignment.

109/09/16
Date

Susan 1 1 194 09/09/16

SUSAN H. BROWN Date

RECORDED: 09/14/2016

Page 1 of 1